
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Mr Bill Badrock (Chairman)  

Parish Councillor Ronald Crawford  

Parish Council Vacancy  

Mr Robert Garner  

Mr Tony Luxton  

Councillor Philip Balmer Conservative 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

Councillor Mike Wharton Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail  
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 12 November 2008 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Wednesday, 10 September 2008 at 
3.00p.m. Committee Room 1, Runcorn 
Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, in relation to personal and prejudicial items 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 

 
 

3. ACTION LIST  
  

1 - 3 

 The Committee’s Action List is attached for consideration and 
amendment as necessary. 
 

 
 

4. APPOINTMENTS TO VACANCIES 
 

4 - 5 

5. STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND-UP 
 

6 - 15 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10

TH
 SEPTEMBER 

 
DRAFT ACTION LIST 
 
The following list is for consideration by the Committee:- 

 

NO. PRIORITY ACTION BY DATE 

1 HIGH Further role play session 
[...]
s 
(prev 12, 13) 

Chair/OD Done – Meeting 
convened with 
Chief Executive, 
Council Solicitor & 
all Parish Clerks & 
Chairs to cover 
general issues.  
Took place 10

th
 

July 2008.  
Parishes to bring 
forward training 
requests.  None 
received.  Training 
on new Code given 
to all Parishes. 

     

15 MEDIUM Explore the idea of small loose-leaf folder for members of the Committee to keep copies of key 
documents: e.g. Principles, Code of Conduct and Guidance. 

Chair/OD March 2008 

     

16 HIGH Halton’s preparations, arrangements and training for dealing with local filter duties. OD Done. Further draft 
terms of reference 
and protocols being 
developed for 
consideration by 
Committee –
intended to be 

P
a
g
e
 2



 3 

circulated before 10 
September 
meeting. 

     

17  A letter be sent to the Standards Board for England requesting that their method of allocating places 
on conferences be amended so that, in future, an invitation be sent to the Chairs of all Standards 
Committees initially and they be provided with the opportunity of taking up this offer by a specified 
date. 

OD 2 places 
booked;Letter sent 
to Standards Board 
 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 3



REPORT TO:  Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 10th September 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Appointments to Vacancies 
 
WARDS: N/A 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To provide an update on the current position in respect of the appointment to 
the vacant posts of “Independent Member” and “Parish Council 
Representative”. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
2.1 Mr Garner be welcomed as the new additional Independent Member 

of the Committee; and 
 
2.2 the current position relating to the Parish Council vacancy be 

noted. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 On 27th February 2008, Members agreed to recommend to Council that 

the Constitution be amended to provide for an additional Independent 
Member and an additional Parish Council representative on the 
Standards Committee. This was in order that the Committee could fulfil 
its requirements in terms of the new filtering process and was in 
accordance with best practice. Full Council subsequently agreed these 
changes at its Annual meeting on 16th May 2008. 

 
3.2 Since that time, the vacancy for an Independent Member has been 

advertised in accordance with statutory requirements and Mr Robert 
Garner has subsequently been appointed. 

 
3.3 Steps were also taken fill the Parish Council vacancy. Unfortunately, 

officers have not been able to secure an appointment to date. It is 
therefore intended that the Parish Clerks be approached again in this 
respect. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – none. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – none. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – none. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – none. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
The Parish Council vacancy may cause difficulties should the need arise 
to convene the required Sub-Committees to hear any possible future 
complaints. 
 
Officers will continue in their attempts to secure an appointment to this 
vacancy as soon as possible. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
None. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

Page 5



REPORT TO: Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 10th September 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Corporate & 

Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Standards Board Information  
 Roundup 
 
WARDS N/A 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To bring Members of the Committee up to date with the latest news 

from the Standards Board. 
  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 A copy of Bulletin 39, released since the last meeting of the 

Committee, is attached at Appendix 1. In particular, Members’ 
attention is brought to the following: 

 
3.1.1 The Standards Board will no longer publish summaries of 

completed investigations on their website. Instead, quarterly 
statistics about cases handled across the country will be 
produced. In addition, the Board intends to compile an 
annual report highlighting notable practice in local case 
handling. 

 
3.1.2 New guidance has been published to support local 

authorities in the implementation of the local framework.  
 
3.1.3 Dr Robert Chilton has been appointed as the new Chair of 

the Standards Board for England with effect from 1 July 2008 
for a three year term. 

 
3.2 In addition, two press releases are attached for information at 

Appendix 2. These provide details of an investigation in Cornwall 
that resulted in the disqualification of two Members for a twelve 
month period, and outline the initial impact of the local filtering 
system on local authorities across the country. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 6



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No key issues have been identified which require control measures. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 7



39JUNE 2008

THE

BULLETIN
Contents
Page 2
Launch of the Standards Board’s

online local reporting system

Page 3

New guidance published

Page 4

Reviews of local assessment

decisions: Timeframe for review

requests

Local assessment – A personal

reflection

Page 5

CLG appoints new Chair of the

Standards Board

Page 6
Bulletin statistics

Contact
Enquiries line: 0845 078 8181
Minicom: 0161 817 5449
www.standardsboard.gov.uk
email: bulletin@standardsboard.gov.uk

Welcome to Issue 39 of the Bulletin.

I am pleased to introduce my first Bulletin since

succeeding David Prince as Chief Executive of

the Standards Board for England. I look forward

to meeting many of you and working closely with

you over the coming months. 

Local assessment is now in place, and the last couple of

months have been busy for local authorities preparing for the

introduction of the devolved framework. Some standards

committees have already risen to the challenge of assessing

their first Code of Conduct complaints. 

In this Bulletin, we present the personal reflections of the

Strategic Director at Newark and Sherwood District Council on

preparing for local assessment. I hope that you find this an

interesting read. We also focus on the new online local

reporting system. We are confident you will find this system

easy to use.

You are probably aware of the Standards Board’s next Annual

Assembly of Standards Committees, due to be held in October

2008. Delivering the Goods: Local Standards in Action is

proving to be our most popular Annual Assembly ever, with

more than 90% of places already booked. If you have already

secured your place, we would advise you to return your

conference session preference form as soon as possible to

make sure you get your first choice of sessions – they are filling

up fast!

Finally, I am pleased to introduce the new Chair of the

Standards Board, Dr Robert Chilton. Dr Chilton will succeed Sir

Anthony Holland in July 2008 and we present a brief biography

in this Bulletin.

Glenys Stacey

Chief Executive

Page 8



Launch of the Standards Board’s
online local reporting system

Our new local reporting system went live on 8

May 2008 to coincide with the introduction of

local case handling. It was launched by an email

sent to all monitoring officers in our contact

database. The reporting syste
[...]
ctober to the

end of December.

� Quarter 4 is the beginning of January to the

end of March.

Due to the delayed start of local assessment, the

very first period we are collecting information for

is 8 May 2008 to the end of June 2008.

As a result of the need to collect returns as

quickly and efficiently as possible at the end of

each quarter, there will be a period of ten working

days within which submissions must be made.

This period, which we will refer to as the

‘submission window’, will start on the day after

each quarter has ended. The dates for this for the

current financial year are shown on page 3.

We will send an email reminder to all monitoring

officers when their submission is due. 

THE

BULLETIN39

2

Page 9



Submission window dates for the current

financial year:

� Quarter 1

01 July 2008 to 14 July 2008*

� Quarter 2

01 October 2008 to 14 October 2008*

� Quarter 3

02 January 2009 to 15 January 2009*

� Quarter 4

01 April 2009 to 16 April 2009*

*Midnight on these closing dates. 

What happens next?

As the framework beds in and quarterly returns

are collected, we will begin to build up a national

picture of how successful the implementation of

case handling has been. We will be able to

collect data on specific areas of the framework to

allow us to pinpoint good practice and identify

any areas of concern as trends emerge. We may

contact monitoring officers to request further

details about particular cases to help us do this.

As we no longer have responsibility for

investigating all cases on a national level, we will

not be able to continue publishing summaries of

completed investigations on our website. Instead,

we will produce quarterly statistics about cases

handled across the country. We also intend to

compile a report highlighting notable practice in

local case handling on an annual basis.

If you are a monitoring officer and you have not

received the launch email with your username

and password, please contact our monitoring

team on 0161 817 5300 or email

authorityreturns@standardsboard.gov.uk.

New guidance published

The latest guidance to support local authorities in

the implementation and function of the local

standards framework is now available to

download from the Guidance section of our

website www.standardsboard.gov.uk.

Four pieces of guidance and two toolkits have

now been published: 

� Local assessment of complaints: Details

each stage of the process, as well as offering

guidelines for best practice.

� Local assessment toolkit: Useful document

templates for local assessment, which can be

used or adapted by authorities as required.

� The role and make-up of standards

committees: Advice on setting up and

operating effective committees.

� Local investigations and other action: An

overview of the issues involved in local

investigations and other action.

� How to conduct an investigation: A

comprehensive guide to conducting an

investigation.

� Investigations toolkit: Useful document

templates to help with conducting

investigations locally, which can be used or

adapted by authorities as required.

Guidance on standards committee

determinations will be published on our website

in early July 2008.

THE

BULLETIN39

3

Page 10



Reviews of local assessment
decisions: Timeframe for review
requests

If a standards committee decides not to take any

action on a Code of Conduct complaint, then the

complainant has a right of review over that

decision. The complainant should be advised of

their right to ask for a review of a decision to take

no action. They should also be told that they can

exercise this right by writing to the standards

committee with their reasons for requesting a

review. 

The standards committee must receive the

complainant's review request within 30 days from

the date on the initial assessment decision

notice. 

We would like to clarify that this is 30 days in total

and not 30 working days. Our Local assessment
[...]
ated in the Standards

Board’s local filter pilot in July 2007, and Newark

and Sherwood District Council had been

instrumental in organising further county-wide

training on the local assessment of complaints in

early March 2008, in which our new standards

committee members had participated.  

However, what I had not anticipated in the first

week of May 2008 was the sheer volume of

paperwork which I would need to prepare in a

very short timescale, and I certainly hadn’t

anticipated that we would receive our first

complaint immediately after the Regulations came

into effect and before our standards committee

had even had the chance to meet to set up its

assessment and review sub-committees.

THE

BULLETIN39

4

Page 11



Fortunately, I had built in an initial step within our

complaints procedure that, unless a complainant

indicated otherwise, we would endeavour to

resolve any complaint informally through local

resolution prior to its submission to the

assessment sub-committee.

I consider that this step is permitted within the

regulatory framework as there is no legal

requirement to place the complaint before the

assessment sub-committee until a written

complaint has been sent to the standards

committee (Section 57C of the Local Government

and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007).

Fortunately, this particular complaint had been

expressly addressed to the Chief Executive.

We managed to get a copy of the complaint form

and a notice about the new arrangements onto

the council’s website before 8 May 2008 – but

only just! – and we are still working through the

various forms and other documents for which the

Standards Board has helpfully provided

templates in its toolkit. 

Our standards committee will meet on 11 June

2008 to formally establish the assessment sub-

committee and review sub-committee, which we

will draw from a panel of members of the

standards committee rather than having a fixed

membership. I believe that, as monitoring

officers, we have to make pragmatic judgements

of what will work in practice and where any risk or

challenge might lie.

The Standards Board is to be commended in

producing template documentation and guidance

so promptly and efficiently. I know that because

of the speed with which the Standards Board was

required to turn things around, there have been

some amendments to the guidance which was

initially issued. As a word of caution, you need to

double check the Standards Board’s website to

ensure that you are working to the most up-to-

date guidance.

In summary, I am glad that we had increased the

size of our standards committee well in advance

of 8 May 2008 and that we had had the

invaluable experience of participating in the local

filter pilot. However, we still found ourselves in a

position where we were not fully prepared when

the new regulations came into effect and we are

still working hard in putting all the documentation

and procedures in place. It was a much bigger

task than I had envisaged and would have been

virtually impossible without the help and support

offered by the Standards Board.

CLG appoints new
Chair of the Standards
Board

The Secretary of State for

Communities and Local

Government (CLG) has

appointed Dr Robert Chilton as the new Chair of

the Standards Board for England. He will take

over from Sir Anthony Holland on 1 July 2008 for

a three-year term.

Dr Chilton’s association with local government

goes back to 1965 when he began his career in

regional planning. From the mid-1980s he has

held positions as Chief Executive of Gillingham

Borough Council, Director of Local Government

Studies at the Audit Commission, Head of

Transition and then interim Chief Executive of the

Greater London Authority, and interim

Commissioner for Transport at Transport for

London.

He is also a non-Executive Director of the Waste

and Resources Action Programme, a Board

Member for the Office of the Information

Commissioner
[...]
are assessing complaints themselves - to 
ensure they are robust and relevant - before deciding whether to refer them 
for investigation. An average of 295 complaints a month were handled by the 
Standards Board last year, who referred around one case in every seven for 
investigation, weeding out vexatious or politically motivated complaints.  

As a national regulator responsible for monitoring and promoting ethical 
standards the Standards Board for England collects quarterly returns from 
standards committees about their work. The first returns covered the period 
May 8 - June 30 2008, and showed that 164 English local authorities had 360 
cases ‘in the system’. A further 279 authorities said they had no cases to 
report in this first few weeks. 

Dr Robert Chilton, Chair of the Standards Board, said: “We can see that a 
good proportion of local authorities are now gaining first hand experience of 
their new role in receiving complaints and we wait with interest to see whether 
the change to a local framework will bring a change to the pattern of cases 
referred for investigation both locally and to the Standards Board. 

“The Standards Board is working closely with local authorities and 
government agencies to ensure good standards of member conduct are at the 
heart of local government. We want to make sure there is a transparent, 
effective local standards system, backed up by effective local investigation 
and principled decision making, which will make a big contribution towards 
building confidence in local democracy.” 

Page 15


	Agenda
	3 Action List
	4 Appointments to Vacancies
	5 Standards Board Information Round-up
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee on Wednesday, 10 September 2008 in 
Committee Room 1, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Mr B. Badrock (Chairman), Crawford, T. Luxton, Balmer, Parker, 
Redhead, Wainwright and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Mr R. Garner 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: L. Cairns and M. Reaney 
 
Also in attendance: None   

 

 
 
 Action 

STC4 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2008, 

having been printed and circulated, were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
STC5 ACTION LIST  
  
 The Committee considered the Action List in detail 

and noted/agreed the following: 
 

• Action 1 – The joint training with Warrington Borough 
Council had taken place on 18th June 2008. A number 
of Members could not attend this event and so the 
possibility of arranging a new date with a role play 
training exercise was being investigated. This would 
incorporate the new Independent Member who had 
recently been appointed. It was agreed that Members 
be canvassed for a training date after 13th November 
2008. 

 

• Action 3 – No information had been forthcoming from 
Wigan Council to date. 

 

• Action 6 – It was confirmed that the cost of a training 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

 



day could be met from within existing resources and 
the Parish Councils would be included in this. 

 

• Action 7 – The website had been updated to state 
that complaints must now be submitted to the 
Councils Standards Sub-Committee. In addition, if the 
Committee agreed the filter arrangements before it 
today, information in this respect would also be added 
to the website. 

 

• Action 9 – Training on the Code was now rolled out 
regularly and was well attended and this had negated 
the need for a DVD. It was agreed that the 
opportunity of including an article in “Inside Halton” be 
investigated to increase the profile of the Standards 
Committee. Information could be provided about 
protocols, should they be agreed by the Committee, 
together with links as to how these could be accessed 
with a timeframe for the review of requests. It was 
confirmed that this information would be ready 
following the next meeting of the Committee. 

 

• Action 16 – Two Sub-Committees to be chaired an 
Independent Member had now been established. 
Further information had been circulated with the 
agenda outlining a proposed protocol for dealing with 
complaints based on guidance issued by the 
Standards Board. The Committee considered the 
documents that had been circulated in detail and 
agreed the following: 

 
1) Draft Monitoring Officer Protocol – Agreed with no 

changes. 
 
2) Terms of Reference of the Assessment Sub-

Committee – agreed subject to the following 
amendments – 1b(iv) add “or the allegation is in 
respect of another body of which the Councillor is a 
member” and in respect of 1c(iii) the words “of the 
Standards Board for England” be included after 
“Adjudication Panel”. 

 
3) Terms of Reference of the Review Sub-Committee 

– agreed subject to additional wording to be added to 
paragraph 2, for the avoidance of doubt, stating that 
Members who sat on the Review Sub-Committee 
could not have already sat on the Assessment Sub-
Committee. 

 
4) Draft Complaint/Assessment Criteria – agreed 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer 



subject to the last paragraph under No. 1 being made 
impersonal, the penultimate paragraph under No. 2 
being amended to read “the Sub-Committee will then 
consider whether, on the basis of the complaint and 
that additional information, there is a case to answer 
or there has been a possible breach of the Code of 
Conduct”. 

 

• Action 17 – The Monitoring Officer had written to the 
Standards Board for England about the allocation of 
places on conferences and had requested a 
response. In the meantime, the Monitoring Officer 
and the Chairman would be attending the Annual 
Conference the following month. 

   
STC6 APPOINTMENTS TO VACANCIES  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy providing an update on the 
current position in respect of the appointment to the vacant 
post of “Independent Member” and “Parish Council 
Representative”, which had been established in order that 
the Committee could fulfil its requirements in terms of the 
new filtering process. 

 
It was advised that the vacancy for an Independent 

Member had been advertised in accordance with statutory 
requirements and Mr. Robert Garner had been subsequently 
appointed.  Steps had also been taken to fill the Parish 
Council vacancy. Unfortunately, Officers had not been able 
to secure an appointment to date. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
1) Mr. Garner be welcomed as the new additional 

Independent Member of the Committee; and 
 
2) the current position relating to the Parish Council 

vacancy be noted and an individual letter be sent to 
each Parish Councillor in the Borough to ask if they 
would be interested in filling the vacancy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer 

   
STC7 STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND-UP  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy bringing Members up to 
date with the latest news from the Standards Board. 

 
A copy of Bulletin 39, released since the last meeting 

of the Committee, was attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



In particular, Members’ attention was brought to the 
following: 
 

• the Standards Board would no longer publish 
summaries of completed investigations on their 
website. Instead, quarterly statistics about cases 
handled across the country would be produced. In 
addition, the Board intended to compile an annual 
report highlighting notable practice in local case 
handling. The Monitoring Officer reported that he had 
submitted the first quarterly response confirming that 
no complaints had been received in that period; 

 

• new guidance had been published to support local 
authorities in the implementation of the local 
framework; and 

 

• Dr. Robert Chilton had been appointed as the new 
Chair of the Standards Board for England with effect 
from 1st July 2008 for a three-year term. 

 
In addition, two press releases had been circulated 

for information, providing details of an investigation in 
Cornwall that had resulted in the disqualification of two 
Members for a twelve-month period, and outlining the initial 
impact of the local filtering system on local authorities across 
the country. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the report be noted; and 
 
2) the press release relating to the investigation in 

Cornwall be circulated to all Members of the Council 
for information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.40 p.m. 


